502734271 03/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2780877

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEI HEADQUARTERS, INC.	02/28/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POLK AUDIO, LLC	
Street Address:	5601 METRO DRIVE	
City:	BALTIMORE	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21215	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7119503
Patent Number:	7142685

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 760 940-0761

Email: kcbean@beanlawoffice.com

Correspondent Name: KC BEAN, ESQ.
Address Line 1: ONE VIPER WAY
Address Line 2: LEGAL DEPT

Address Line 4: VISTA, CALIFORNIA 92081

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KC BEAN
SIGNATURE: /KC Bean/
DATE SIGNED: 03/23/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=DEIHQ - PA Ilc#page1.tif source=DEIHQ - PA Ilc#page2.tif source=DEIHQ - PA Ilc#page3.tif

PATENT 502734271 REEL: 032502 FRAME: 0977

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of the 28th day of February, 2014 by and between, DEI Headquarters, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Assignor") and Polk Audio, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to those certain United States and foreign patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A, which is made a part of this Assignment and attached hereto.

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the parties that Assignor should assign to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A.

In CONSIDERATION of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee all of the United States and foreign patents and the United States and foreign patent applications identified on Exhibit A; and

all related applications and patents, including any and all United States and foreign patents granted for any of said inventions or improvements disclosed, including all non-provisional, divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application and based on the filing date of any application of which said application claims the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and the Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply in all countries in Assignor's name or in its own name or in the name of its successors and assigns and for like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and

all rights to enforce all rights associated with such patents and patent application identified on Exhibit A, including the right to bring suit to enforce such rights and to receive damages that may result, and the right to grant or issue any license under terms that Assignee may deem desirable; and

Assignor agrees for itself and its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, upon request to perform such lawful acts, to promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention or application as may be known and accessible, to testify in any interference or litigation related to said invention or application and to sign such further applications, assignments, preliminary statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed on separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together constitute one and the same agreement. Any telecopied signature shall be deemed a manually executed and delivered original.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon and enforceable against the Assignor and each of its respective successors and assigns and heirs agents and personal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 032502 FRAME: 0978 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNOR has hereunto executed this Assignment this 28th day of February, 2014.

DELJHEADQUARTERS, INC.

By____ Title:

POLK AUDIO, LI∫C.

137 Z

Title:

PATENT REEL: 032502 FRAME: 0979

EXHIBITA PATENTS

United States Utility Patents

RECORDED: 03/23/2014

Patent No.	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	*****
7,119,503	Temperature To Color Converter and Conversion Mothod	11/018,935	12/20/2004	10/10/2006	
7,142,685	Adjustable Loudspeaker	10/649,133	8/27/2003	11/28/2006	

PATENT REEL: 032502 FRAME: 0980